(b) Words in the singular include the plural and words in the plural include the singular ; 

(c) The word “person” include any company or association or body of persons, corporate or unincorporated. 

(d) for the purpose of calculating interest charged under the provisions hereof the word “annum” means a continuous period of three 
hundred and sixty five (365) days. 

2.0 Facility 
The Company shall provide, grant and make available such sums of monies to the Borrower/Client, as may be agreed upon between the 
Company and the Borrower/Client, subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth and as may be prescribed by the SEC/CSE from time